Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers) has been incorporated in IAS 28 (as revised in 2011). The change

in accounting for joint arrangements has had a non-material effect on the information in the Financial

Statements 2014. In essence this change resulted in line by line accounting of Imtech’s share in joint

arrangements, whereas previously these shares were accounted for as equity accounted investments.

94 Annual Report 2014

Comparative amounts have been restated to reflect the change in accounting for the Group’s joint arrangements.

The effects of the restatements, which mainly relate to the divisions Benelux and Spain, are as follows:

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated profit and loss account

2013

Revenue 43.6

Work by third parties and other external expenses 40.6

Result from operating activities 3.0

Share in results of associates, joint ventures and other investments (net of tax) (3.0)

Result from continuing operations (net of tax)	 -

Impact of change in accounting policy on consolidated balance sheet

31 December 2013 31 December 2012

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
Investments in associated companies and

joint ventures 2.5 (2.3) 0.2 3.7 (2.3) 1.4

Due from customers 443.9 15.8 459.7 572.8 5.9 578.7

Trade receivables 859.3 8.8 868.1 1,132.1 14.9 1,147.0

Other receivables 134.0 5.5 139.5 190.5 4.1 194.6

Cash and cash equivalents 296.4 8.0 304.4 385.1 10.9 396.0

Other Assets (not affected) 1,546.2 - 1,546.2 1,654.2 - 1,654.2

Total assets 3,282.3 35.8 3,318.1 3,938.4 33.5 3,971.9

Liabilities
Due to customers 275.2 5.7 280.9 308.0 7.8 315.8

Trade payables 756.5 17.3 773.8 890.8 10.0 900.8

Other payables 476.4 12.8 489.2 652.9 15.7 668.6

Other liabilities and equity (not affected) 1,774.2 - 1,774.2 2,086.7 - 2,086.7

Total liabilities 3,282.3 35.8 3,318.1 3,938.4 33.5 3,971.9

	 (iii)	IFRS 12

IFRS 12 is a new disclosure standard and is applicable to entities that have interest in subsidiaries, joint

arrangements, associates and/or unconsolidated structured entities. The application of IFRS 12 has had

no financial impact on the financial statements 2014 of the Group.

95Annual Report 2014

	 (c)	Basis of preparation
	 (i)	Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, with the exception of derivative

financial instruments, financial instruments classified as available-for-sale, assets held for sale and defined

[…]

On the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was

as follows:

Notes 2014 2013

Instruments with a fixed interest rate

Finance lease receivables (non-current and current) 17 2.3 2.7

Other non-current receivables (including current portion) 17 18.8 12.6

Secured bank loans 25 – (8.6)

Unsecured bank loans 25 – (56.7)

Secured senior notes 25 (318.2) –

Unsecured senior notes 25 – (320.6)

Finance lease liabilities 25 (21.1) (25.3)

Total (318.2) (395.9)

Instruments with a variable interest rate

Cash and cash equivalents 22 320.6 304.4

Other non-current receivables 17 25.0 –

Secured bank loans 25 (150.0) (1.6)

Unsecured bank loans 25 (0.2) (505.2)

Bank overdrafts 25 (165.4) (106.2)

Total 30.0 (308.6)

A 1% change in the interest rate as per balance date would mean that the result and equity would increase

or decrease by the amounts shown in the following table. These figures assume that all other variables, and

currency exchange rates in particular, remain constant. Tax effects have also not been taken into account.

148 Annual Report 2014

Sensitivity analysis

Result Equity

Amount 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 December 2014

Instruments with a variable interest rate

Current 155.2 1.6 (1.6) – –

Non-current (125.0) (1.3) 1.3 – –

Total 30.2 0.3 (0.3) – –

Interest rate swaps

Current 175.0 1.8 (1.8) 1.9 (1.9)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 205.2 2.1 (2.1) 1.9 (1.9)

31 December 2013

Instruments with a variable interest rate

Current 198.2 2.0 (2.0) - -

Non-current (506.8) (5.1) 5.1 - -

Total (308.6) (3.1) 3.1 - -

Interest rate swaps

Current 275.0 2.8 (2.8) 4.2 (4.2)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (33.6) (0.3) 0.3 4.2 (4.2)

Capital management
The Group’s policy is to strive to a strong capital base, so as to strengthen investor, creditor and market

confidence and to ensure future development of the business. Therefore, in 2014 the Group negotiated new

terms with his main financiers, executed a rights issue and sold its ICT division. Four key drivers have been

identified by the Group to manage the operational recovery, thereby resulting in a stronger capital base:

quality and volume of order intake, improved project execution resulting in a higher gross margin, reduction

of indirect costs and improvement of operational working capital.